Table 6. Comparison of coil 2 temperatures between current furnace and altered silicate layer thickness cases.

Temperatures (oC)
Current furnace,

thickness 50Å

Silicate layer
thickness -50%

Silicate layer
thickness +50%

Coil 2 – outer lap 639 639 639

Coil 2 – core lap 595 595 595

Coil 2 – cold spot 585-603 585.2-603 584.8-603

Discussion

To better understand the overall effect of the proposed furnace improvement scenarios on the
annealing cycle performance, two comparisons are made between all the scenarios: one based on the
highest core lap and average cold spot temperatures at the end of the soaking segment and the other
on the highest temperature uniformity achieved inside the coil, expressed by the smallest maximum
temperature difference [17].

Table 7 below presents the scenarios in order of decreasing core lap and average cold spot
temperatures, including a maximum temperature difference value for each scenario.

Table 7. Comparison of inner coil temperatures and maximum temperature differences for each CFD model case.

Enhancement
scenarios

Coil 2 –T core
lap (oC)

Coil 2 –average T cold
spot (oC)

ΔΤ= Tcoil2 max – Tcoil2 min
(oC)

+10oC soaking T 605 600-610 →   605 648-600 =   48

+5oC soaking T 600 595-605 →   600 643-595 =   48

Coiling tension x4 599 595-604 →   599.5 639.5-595 =   44.5

Coiling tension x2 597 594-601 →   597.5 639.3-594 =   45.3

14%H2, 86%N2  596 593-600 →   596.5 640-593 =   47

10% H2, 90%N2  595 589-600 →   594.5 640-589 =   51

Silicate thickness -50% 595 585.2-603 →  594.1 639-585.2 =   53.8

Current furnace 595 585-603 →  594 639-585 =   54

Silicate thickness +50% 595 584.8-603 →  593.9 639-584.8 =   54.2

For the first comparison of temperatures at the problematic coil areas, the 10oC soaking

temperature increase scenario achieves the highest core lap and average cold spot temperature of
605oC, which is about 10oC higher than the current furnace case and could potentially ensure complete
steel recrystallisation by the end of soaking. This linear temperature increase can be explained by the
lagging temperatures inside the coil being able to ‘catch up’ due to the long soaking period [17].
However, increasing the soaking temperature too much could cause the outer coil to over-anneal due